



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.5407 OF 2023

Stelmec Limited	Petitioner
V/S	
Triteh Disconnectors (India) Private Limited	Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5408 OF 2023**

KSB Limited	Petitioner
V/S	
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.28557 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5408 OF 2023**

Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:	
KSB Limited	Petitioner
V/S	
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3729 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5408 OF 2023**

Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:	
KSB Limited	Petitioner
V/S	
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5409 OF 2023**

SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM

Digitally signed by
SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM KATKAM
Date: 2026.04.02
19:31:51 +0530



KSB LimitedPetitioner
V/S
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Respondent

**INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.28558 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5409 OF 2023**

Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
KSB LimitedPetitioner
V/S
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3731 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5409 OF 2023**

Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
KSB LimitedPetitioner
V/S
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5406 OF 2023**

KSB LimitedPetitioner
V/S
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Respondent

**INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.28555 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5406 OF 2023**

Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
KSB LimitedPetitioner
V/S
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)Respondent



**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3726 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.5406 OF 2023**

Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:	
KSB Limited	Petitioner
V/S	
Amit Trans Soluation (Nashik)	Respondent

Mr. Raj Patel with Mr. Sourasubha Ghosh and Jash Shah i/b Induslaw *for the Petitioner in WP 5407 of 2023.*

Mr. Narayan Sahu a/w Mr. Anuj Athalye, Mr. Shubham Kalbere and Mr. Aryaman Ghag i/b Legasis *Partners for Petitioner in WP 5406 of 2023, WP 5408 of 2023 and WP 5409 of 2023.*

Mr. Jayendra D. Khairnar with Ms. Gauri Kulkarni and Aleema Bohra *for Respondent in WP 5407 of 2023.*

Mr. Sagar Kasar with Mr. Vivekanant V. Krishnan, Ms. Chaitali Bhogle and Mr. Rishabh Tiwari *for Respondent in WP 5406 of 2023, WP 5408 of 2023 and WP 5409 of 2023.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 1 APRIL 2026.

P.C.:

1. The learned counsel appearing for Petitioners, on instructions, seek leave of the Court to withdraw the Writ Petitions. The learned counsel for Petitioners however submits that there was no necessity of substituting Facilitation Council with an adhoc arbitrator. The Petitioners are agreeable for conduct of arbitral proceedings by the Facilitation Council.



2. Accordingly, the Writ Petitions are permitted to be withdrawn. However, the impugned orders passed by the learned District Court, Nashik, are modified to the extent that instead of the adhoc arbitrator nominated by the learned District Court, the arbitral proceedings shall be conducted by Facilitation Council, Nashik. The mandate of Facilitation Council for deciding the arbitral proceedings and for making of final Award shall stand extended by a period of one year.
3. Writ Petitions are **disposed of** as withdrawn.
4. In view of disposal of the Writ Petitions, nothing would survive in the Interim Applications and the same are also **disposed of** accordingly.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)